
A new Era has started

Gelato 
evolution



Monday
Lunedì - Lundi - Montag - Lunes

Tuesday
Martedì - Mardi - Dienstag - Martes

Wednesday
Mercoledì - Mercredi - Mittwoch - Miércoles

Party

Vernissage

Pool 

my gelato COOLBOX 
takes gelato 
everywhere.

Il mio Gelato Coolbox porta il gelato in ogni occasione.
Ma Gelato Coolbox transporte le gelato en toutes occasions.

Meine Gelato Coolbox trägt das Gelato bei jeder Gelegenheit.
Mi Gelato Coolbox lleva el gelato a cualquier lugar.



Gelato CoolBox Planner
Thursday
Giovedì - Jeudi - Donnerstag - Jueves

Friday
Venerdì - Vendredi - Freitag - Viernes

Saturday
Sabato - Samedi - Samstag - Sábado

No electricity! No batteries!

No elettricità! No Batterie!

Pas d'électricité! Pas de piles!

Kein Strom! Keine Batterien!

¡Sin electricidad! ¡Sin baterías!

Restaurant

Catering

Sports Events

Sunday
Domenica - Dimanche - Sonntag - Domingo

Public Events
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Lifting handle
Maniglia per sollevamento
Poignée pour soulèvement
Griff zum Anheben
Tirador para levantamiento

Lifting recesses 
Incavi per sollevamento
Rainures pour soulèvement 
Einbuchtungen zum Anheben 
Cavidades para levantamiento 

Carrying handle 
Maniglia per trasporto 
Poignée pour transport 
Transportgriff 
Tirador para transporte 

Il mio Gelato Coolbox è una vera e propria gelateria mobile.
Ma Gelato Coolbox est une véritable glacerie mobile.
Meine Gelato Coolbox ist eine echte mobile Eisdiele.
Mi Gelato Coolbox es una auténtica heladería móvil.

my gelato COOLBOX 
is a real mobile 
gelato parlour.



Accessories compartments
Vani per accessori / Compartiments 
pour accessories / Zubehörfächer 
Compartimientos para accessorios

Wheels with 
and without brake
Ruote con e senza freno
Roues avec et sans frein
Räder mit und ohne Bremse
Ruedas con y sin freno

4 Cooling Packs
4 Cooling Packs
4 Blocs Réfrigérants
4 Cooling Packs
4 Placas Eutécticas

Storage

coolboxGelato CART (Optional)
Carrello (optional)
Chariot (option)
Wagen (Sonderausstattung) 
Carro (opcional)

Two 7-litre anti-rotation 
tubs  (optional)
2 carapine 
anti-rotazione 7 lt (optional)
2 bacs anti-rotation 
de 7 litres (option)
2 Gelatobehälter 
mit Drehschutz 7 l 
(Sonderausstattung)
2 cubetas anti-rotación 
de 7 litros (opcional)

insulated

Insulated tank like 
a gelato display case
Vasca coibentata 
come una vetrina gelato
Cuve isolée comme 
une vitrine gelato
Isolierte Wanne wie 
bei einer Gelatovitrine
Cuba aislada como 
una vitrina para gelato

Accessories 
compartment
Vano per accessori
Compartiment 
pour accessoires
Zubehörfach
Compartimento 
para accesorios

Open
Aperto / Ouvert
Offener  / Abierto

Closed
Chiuso / Fermé
Geschlossener / Cerrado
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coolboxGelato

4h
+GELATO COOLBOX is gelato at home for parties, celebrations and every 

happy occasion. You can give it to customers, who come to the gelato 
parlour and put it in the boot of their car, or you can serve the gelato 
yourself to promote your image and your gelato parlour at special 
occasions. Show it off in order to offer an original and innovative 
service to your customers and to attract new ones.

GELATO COOLBOX è il gelato a domicilio per party, feste e ogni 
occasione di incontro felice. Puoi affidarlo al cliente, che passa 
in gelateria e lo carica nel baule dell’auto, oppure essere tu a servire 
il gelato per promuovere la tua immagine e la tua gelateria in occasioni 
speciali. Mettilo in vetrina e fai vedere che offri un servizio originale 
e innovativo per i tuoi clienti e per attirarne dei nuovi.

GELATO COOLBOX: votre gelato à domicile pour les fêtes, les célébrations 
et tous les moments heureux. Vous pouvez la confier à un client qui peut 
la mettre dans son coffre de voiture ou l'utiliser pour servir le gelato 
et promouvoir votre image et votre glacerie lors d'occasions spéciales. 
Mettez-la en avant pour montrer à vos clients que vous offrez un service 
original et innovant et pour attirer de nouveaux clients.

GELATO COOLBOX ist das Gelato für Zuhause, ideal für Partys und Feste 
oder ein fröhliches Beisammensein. Sie können die Gelato Coolbox 
entweder Ihrem Kunden anvertrauen, der sie in der Gelateria abholt 
und im Kofferraum seines Autos transportiert, oder Sie servieren das 
Gelato persönlich, um bei besonderen Gelegenheiten für sich selbst und 
Ihre Eisdiele zu werben. Stellen Sie sie ins Schaufenster und zeigen Sie, 
dass Sie Ihren Kunden einen originellen und innovativen Service bieten. 
So ziehen Sie auch neue Kunden an.

GELATO COOLBOX es el gelato a domicilio para celebraciones, fiestas 
y para todas las ocasiones felices. Puedes entregarlo al cliente, que pasa 
por la heladería y lo carga en el maletero de su coche, o bien puedes 
ir tú mismo a servir el gelato para promocionar tu imagen y la de tu heladería 
en ocasiones especiales. Exhíbelo en el escaparate: mostrarás a tus clientes 
que ofreces un servicio original e innovador y atraerás a otros nuevos.
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Powered 
by Cooling Packs!

No electricity! No batteries!
No elettricità! No Batterie!
Pas d'électricité! Pas de piles!
Kein Strom! Keine Batterien!
¡Sin electricidad! ¡Sin baterías!

my gelato COOLBOX
is completely 
autonomous.

Il mio Gelato Coolbox è completamente autonomo.
Ma Gelato Coolbox est complètement autonome.

Meine Gelato Coolbox ist vollkommen unabhängig.
Mi Gelato Coolbox es completamente autónomo.
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Il mio Gelato Coolbox è facile da personalizzare.
Ma Gelato Coolbox est facile à personnaliser.

Meine Gelato Coolbox kann ganz einfach individuell gestaltet werden.
Mi Gelato Coolbox es fácil de personalizar.

my gelato COOLBOX 
is easy to 
personalize.

Personalized screen 
printing not included.
Serigrafia personalizzata 
non inclusa.
Sérigraphie personnalisée non incluse.
Individueller Aufdruck nicht inkludiert.
Serigrafía personalizada no incluida.
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-20.0°C
- 4°F

24h

Refrigerated cell
Cella refrigerata
Cellule réfrigérée 
Kühlzelle
Cámara refrigerada

Cooling Packs rack
Griglia per Cooling Packs
Support pour Blocs Réfrigérants 
Gestell für Cooling Packs  
Rejilla para Placas Eutécticas

x

How to chill 
the cooling 
packs.

Come refrigerare le Cooling Packs.
Comment refroidir les Blocs Réfrigérants.

So werden die Cooling Packs gekühlt.
Cómo refrigerar las Placas Eutécticas.



coolboxGelato

Dimensions*
Misure* / Dimensions* / 
Abmessungen* / Medidas*: 
600 x 514 x 300
23.62” x 20.24” x 11.81”

Dimensions with packaging*
Misure con imballo* / Dimensions avec emballage* / 
Abmessungen mit Verpackung* / Medidas con embalaje*: 
625 x 575 x 335
24.60” x 22.64” x 13.19”

Includes 2 empty tubs and 2 lids
Inclusi 2 carapine vuote e 2 coperchi
2 bacs vides et 2 couvercles inclus
Inklusive 2 leeren Gelatobehältern und 2 Deckeln
Incluye 2 cubetas vacías y 2 tapas

18 Kg
39 Lb

Weight / Peso / Poids / Gewicht / Peso*W x H x D / L x H x P / L x H x P / B x H x T / An x Al x Pr

TECHNICAL DATA 
Dati tecnici / Données techniques / Technische daten / Datos técnicos
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IFI S.p.A.

Strada Selva Grossa 28/30
61010 TAVULLIA (PU) - Italy
Tel. +39 0721 20021 
Fax +39 0721 201773
ifi.it - info@ifi.it - export@ifi.it

GELATO COOLBOX has been designed 
by MARC SADLER, in collaboration with IFI R&D Dept.
Gelato Coolbox è un progetto di Marc Sadler
in collaborazione con il Dipartimento Ricerca e Sviluppo IFI.

IFI reserves the right to make modifications 
to the products shown in this catalogue 
at any time without prior notice. The finishings 
shown in this catalogue are approximate, 
as a printed reproduction causes inevitable 
colour differences. 

IFI si riserva il diritto di apportare  modifiche ai prodotti 
illustrati in questo catalogo, in qualunque momento senza 
l’obbligo di preavviso. Le finiture riprodotte in questo 
catalogo sono indicative per le inevitabili differenze dovute 
alla riproduzione tipografica.

IFI se réserve le droit de modifier les produits 
de ce catalogue à n’importe quel moment sans obligation 
de préavis. Les finitions montrées dans ce catalogue sont 
indicatives à cause des différences en couleur inévitables 
dues à la reproduction typographique. 

IFI hält sich das Recht vor, zu jeder Zeit, die Produkte ohne 
Vorankündigung abzuändern. Wegen der unvermeidlichen 
Farbenverschiedenheiten, die von der typographischen 
Reproduktion geschaffen werden, sind die Feinbearbeitungen 
in diesem Katalog annährend. 

IFI se reserva el derecho de modificar los productos 
en cualquier momento sin previo aviso. Los acabados 
reproducidos en este catálogono son exactos debido 
a las normales variaciones tipográficas.

The catalogue has been produced 
through the collaboration of:
Il catalogo è stato realizzato 
con la collaborazione di:

-	Art Direction
	 Studiopieri Web & Graphic Agency
	 IFI Marketing Department

-	3-D Visualization & Illustration
	 Studiopieri Web & Graphic Agency

-	Photo
	 Amati Bacciardi 

© COPYRIGHT IFI S.p.A.
Tavullia (PU), Italia 2015
-	All rights reserved
-	Tutti i diritti riservati
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Products may be protected 
by patent and/or design 
I prodotti possono essere tutelati 
da brevetto e/o da design
Les produits peuvent être protégés
par brevet et/ou sur leur design
Die Produkte können vom
Patent und/oder Design geschützt sein
Los productos pueden ser protegidos
por patente y por diseño

Socialize with IFI


